of transition to Ind AS, the Company has followed the guidance prescribed in Ind AS 101 - First Time adoption of Indian
Accounting Standard with April 1, 2015, as the transition date and IGAAP as the previous GAAP.

The transition to Ind AS has resulted in changes in the presentation of the financial statements, disclosures in the notes thereto
and accounting policies and principles. The accounting policies set out in Note 1 have been applied in preparing the standalone
financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017, and the comparative information. An explanation of how the transition
from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s  Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss is set out in Note 2.2.

2.2  Reconciliations
The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from previous GAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101.

1. Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

2. Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2016

2.2.1  Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP with IND AS
in ` crore

Particulars  Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015  Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016
 IGAAP Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS  IGAAP Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  223 –  223  241 –  241
Capital work-in-progress  7 –  7  16 –  16
Goodwill  19 –  19  19 –  19
Financial assets

Investments (Refer to Note A)  594 (28)  566  590 (28)  562
Other financial assets  47 –  47  60 –  60

Deferred tax assets , net  41 –  41  41 –  41
Income tax assets , net  52 –  52  53 –  53
Other non-current assets  1 –  1  1 –  1
Total non-current assets  984 (28)  956  1,021 (28)  993
Current assets
Financial assets

Investments (Refer to Note B)  123  2  125  21 –  21
Trade receivables  462 –  462  490 –  490
Cash and cash equivalents  1,580 –  1,580  2,186 –  2,186
Loans  15 –  15  18 –  18
Other financial assets  133 –  133  186 –  186

Other current assets  39 –  39  43 –  43
Total current assets  2,352  2  2,354  2,944 –  2,944
Total assets  3,336 (26)  3,310  3,965 (28)  3,937
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity share capital  34 –  34  34 –  34
Other equity (Refer to Note C)  2,871 (26)  2,845  3,441 (28)  3,413

20 | Infosys BPO Limited Infosys Subsidiary Financials 2016-17

Particulars  Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015  Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016
 IGAAP Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS  IGAAP Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

Total equity  2,905 (26)  2,879  3,475 (28)  3,447
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Others financial liabilities  21 –  21  21 –  21
Total non-current liabilities  21 –  21  21 –  21
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Trade payables  20 –  20  10 –  10
Other financial liabilities  304 –  304  345 –  345

Other current liabilities  31 –  31  80 –  80
Provisions  54 –  54  33 –  33
Income tax liabilities , net  1 –  1  1 –  1
Total current liabilities  410 –  410  469 –  469
Total equity and liabilities  3,336 (26)  3,310  3,965 (28)  3,937

Explanations for reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP with IND AS

A. Non-current investments
Investments include discounted value of contingent consideration payable on acquisition of business under Ind AS as compared
to undiscounted value of contingent consideration under IGAAP.

B. Current investments
Investment in equity instruments are carried at fair value through OCI under Ind AS compared to being carried at cost
under IGAAP.

C. Other equity
Adjustments to retained earnings and other comprehensive income made in accordance with Ind AS, for the above mentioned
line items.

2.2.2 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP with IND AS
in ` crore

Particulars For the year ended March 31, 2016
IGAAP Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations  2,849 –  2,849
Other income, , net (Refer to Note D)  201  (2)  199
Total revenue  3,050  (2)  3,048
EXPENSES
Employee benefit expenses (Refer to Note E)  1,648  1  1,649
Cost of technical sub-contractors and professional charges  179 –  179
Travel expenses  117 –  117
Rent  75 –  75
Depreciation and amortization expenses  62 –  62
Other expenses  214 –  214
Total expenses  2,295  1  2,296
Profit before tax  755  (3)  752
Tax expense

Current tax  184 –  184
Deferred tax  1 –  1

Profit for the year  570  (3)  567
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability / asset, net of tax
(Refer to Note F) –  (1)  (1)
 –  (1)  (1)

Infosys BPO Limited | 21 Infosys Subsidiary Financials 2016-17

Particulars For the year ended March 31, 2016
IGAAP Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Fair value changes on available-for-sale financial asset, net of tax – – –
 – – –
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax –  (1)  (1)
Total comprehensive income for the period  570  (4)  566

[…]

AS 101 - First time adoption of Indian Accounting Standard,
with April 1, 2015, as the transition date and IGAAP as the
previous GAAP.

The transition to Ind AS has resulted in changes in the
presentation of the financial statements, disclosures in the
notes thereto, and accounting policies and principles. The
accounting policies (Refer to Note 1) have been applied in
preparing the financial statements and the comparative
information. An explanation of how the transition from
previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s  Balance
Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss is set out in Note 2.1.1
and 2.1.2.

 2.1  Reconciliations
The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the
effect of the transition to Ind AS from previous IGAAP in
accordance with Ind AS 101:

1.Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

2.Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2016

EdgeVerve Systems Limited | 63 Infosys Annual Report 2016-17

2.1.1 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
 in ` lakh

Particulars Note As at
April 1, 2015 March 31, 2016

IGAAP Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS IGAAP Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment 885 – 885 3,924 – 3,924
Capital work-in-progress – – – 6 – 6
Intangible assets 1.1 37,120 (37,120) – 3,11,290 (3,11,290) –
Financial assets

Investments – – – – – –
Loans – – – 30 – 30
Other financial assets 1 – 1 1 – 1

Deferred tax assets, net – – – 409 – 409
Other non-current assets – – – 77 – 77
Income tax assets, net 909 – 909 9,885 – 9,885
Total non-current assets 38,915 (37,120) 1,795 3,25,622 (3,11,290) 14,332
Current assets
Financial assets

Investments – – – 3,169 – 3,169
Trade receivables 443 – 443 35,161 – 35,161
Cash and cash equivalents 980 – 980 2,718 – 2,718
Loans 6 – 6 1,000 – 1,000
Other financial assets 5,387 – 5,387 27,918 – 27,918

Other current assets 840 – 840 4,874 – 4,874
Total current assets 7,656 – 7,656 74,840 – 74,840
Total assets 46,571 (37,120) 9,451 4,00,462 (3,11,290) 89,172
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital 46,184 – 46,184 1,31,184 1,31,184
Other equity 1.1 (7,051) (37,120) (44,171) (16,035) (3,11,290) (3,27,325)
Total equity 39,133 (37,120) 2,013 1,15,149 (3,11,290) (1,96,141)
Non-controlling interests 1.1
Total equity 39,133 (37,120) 2,013 1,15,149 (3,11,290) (1,96,141)
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities 1,805 – 1,805 2,54,900 – 2,54,900
Deferred tax liabilities, net – – – – – –
Total non-current liabilities 1,805 – 1,805 2,54,900 – 2,54,900
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Trade payables 1,513 1,513 26 26
Other financial liabilities 3,028 – 3,028 21,920 – 21,920

Other current liabilities 1,092 – 1,092 7,905 – 7,905
Provisions – – – 562 – 562
Income tax liabilities, net – – – – – –
Total current liabilities 5,633 – 5,633 30,413 – 30,413
Total liabilities and equity 46,571 (37,120) 9,451 4,00,462 (3,11,290) 89,172

64 | EdgeVerve Systems limited Infosys Annual Report 2016-17

1.1 Other equity
Business combinations have been accounted for using the acquisition method under the provisions of Ind AS 103, Business
Combinations. These combinations between entities under common control is accounted for using pooling of interests method.
Accordingly, the assets and liabilities of the combining entities are accounted at carrying values. The excess of purchase
consideration over the Company’s interest in the assets and liabilities of the transferor has been recognized in a separate reserve,
and the goodwill and intangibles recorded under the previous GAAP have been reversed.

For the above-mentioned items, adjustments to retained earnings and other comprehensive income have been made in
accordance with Ind AS. In addition, as per Ind AS 19, actuarial gain and losses representing changes in the present value of the
defined benefit obligation resulting from experience adjustment and effects of changes in actuarial assumptions are recognized
in Other Comprehensive Income as compared to being recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss under previous IGAAP.
Accordingly an adjustment has been made to the previous GAAP numbers.

 2.1.2 Reconciliation of Profit / loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
in ` lakh, except per equity share data

Particulars Note For the year ended March 31, 2016
IGAAP Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations 1,53,296 – 1,53,296
Other income 586 – 586
Total Income 1,53,882 – 1,53,882
Expenses
Employee benefit expenses 1.1 70,222 (1,372) 68,850
Cost of technical sub-contractors 10,252 – 10,252
Travel expenses 7,547 – 7,547
Cost of software packages and others 16,058 – 16,058
Consultancy and professional charges 6,239 – 6,239
Depreciation and amortization expenses 1.2 32,197 (29,384) 2,813
Finance cost 6,232 – 6,232
Other expenses 11,065 – 11,065
Total expenses 1,59,812 (30,756) 1,29,056
Profit before tax and exceptional items (5,930) 30,756 24,826
Tax expense

Current tax 3,462 273 3,735
Deferred tax (409) – (409)

Profit for the period (8,983) 30,483 21,500
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Re-measurement of the net defined benefit liability / asset 1.1 – (1,099) (1,099)

– (1,099) (1,099)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

– – –
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax – (1,099) (1,099)
Total comprehensive income, for the period (8,983) 29,384 20,401

Explanations for reconciliation of profit / loss as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS
1.1 Employee benefit expenses
As per Ind AS 19, actuarial gains and losses are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income, and not reclassified to profit and
loss in the subsequent period.

1.2. Depreciation and amortization expenses
Business combinations have been accounted for using the acquisition method under the provisions of Ind AS 103, Business
combinations. These combinations between entities under common control is accounted for using pooling of interests method.
Accordingly the assets and liabilities of the combining entities are accounted at carrying values. The excess of purchase
consideration over the Company’s interest in the assets and liabilities of the transferor are recognized in a separate reserve and
the amortization expense charged to Statement of Profit and Loss under the previous GAAP has been reversed.

EdgeVerve Systems Limited | 65 Infosys Annual Report 2016-17

2.1.3 Reconciliation of Cash Flow Statement as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
There were no significant reconciliations for Cash Flow Statement under IGAAP and Ind AS.

2.2 Property, plant and equipment
Following are the changes in the carrying value of property, plant and equipment for the year ended March 31, 2017 :

in ` lakh

Particulars Plant and
machinery

Office
equipment

Computer
equipment

Furniture
and fixtures

Total

Gross carrying value as of April 1, 2016 8 121 6,977 17 7,123
Additions 34 30 5,100 72 5,236
Deletions – – 2,340 – 2,340
Gross carrying value as of March 31, 2017 42 151 9,737 89 10,019
Accumulated depreciation as of April 1, 2016 2 6 3,190 1 3,199
Depreciation 7 34 3,752 22 3,815
Accumulated depreciation on deletions – – 2,340 – 2,340
Accumulated depreciation as of March 31, 2017 9 40 4,602 23 4,674
Carrying value as of March 31, 2017 33 111 5,135 66 5,345

Following are the changes in the carrying value of property, plant and equipment for the year ended March 31, 2016 :
in ` lakh

Particulars Plant and
machinery

Office
equipment

Computer
equipment

Furniture
and

fixtures

Total

Gross carrying value as of April 1, 2015 – – 1,270 – 1,270
Additions 8 121 5,707 17 5,853
Deletions – – – – –
Gross carrying value as of March 31, 2016 8 121 6,977 17 7,123
Accumulated depreciation as of April 1, 2015 – – 386 – 386
For the period 2 6 2,804 1 2,813
Deduction / adjustments during the period – – – – –
Accumulated depreciation as of March 31, 2016 2 6 3,190 1 3,199
Carrying value as of March 31, 2016 6 115 3,787 16 3,924

2.3 Investments
in ` lakh, except otherwise stated

Particulars As at March 31,
2017 2016

Current investments
Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss

Liquid mutual fund units 2,939 3,169
Total investments 2,939 3,169
Market value of unquoted investments 2,939 3,169

Liquid mutual funds
The balances held in liquid mutual fund units are as follows :

in ` lakh, except otherwise stated